S

THE EFFECT OF FEDERAL DEBT
TOWARDS MALAYSIA’S
ECONOMY

NUR ERIENA BINTI KAMARUZAMAN
2016631496

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS.) BUSINESS ECONOMICS
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

JUNE 2019



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMIC)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK™

I, Nur Eriena Binti Kamaruzaman, (Student ID Number : 2016631496 )

Hereby, declare that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas,
and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

e This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated.

o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my
information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: V@%\/ Date: 17 JUNE 2019




TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Research Objectives
1.6 Significance of the Study
1.7 Scope of the Study
1.8 Limitations of the Study
1.9 Definition of Key Terms
1.10 Summary

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Literature Review of Economic Growth
2.3 Literature Review of Foreign Direct Investment
2.4 Literature Review of Openness
2.5 Literature Review of Federal Debt
2.6 Theoretical/ Research Framework
2.7 Summary

PAGE

V-Vi
vii

viii

ol o1 A W W W

6-7

8-9
9-10
11-12
12-13
14
15



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Sampling
3.3 Data Collection
3.4 Variables
3.5 Research Design
3.6 Hypothesis Statement
3.7 Research Methodology
3.8 Summary

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Stationary
4.2.1 Stationarity for gross domestic product (GDP) per
capita
4.2.2 Stationarity for foreign direct investment (FDI)
4.2.3 Stationarity for openness (OP)
4.2.4 Stationarity for federal debt (FD)
4.3 Ordinary Least Square (OLS)
4.4 Discussion

4.5 Summary

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

5.4 Summary

Vi

16
16
16
17
17
18
19-20
20

21
21
22

23
23
23
24-29
30-33
33

34
34
35
35

36-41
42-58



ABSTRACT

This research are about the effect of federal debt towards economic growth in Malaysia.
The data collection were in annually which the researcher gain from World Bank Data, Bank
Negara Malaysia (BNM), and Census and Economic Information Center (CEIC). The data
variable were secondary data which based in Malaysia from the year of 1980 to 2018 which
involve 39 years. The data will be regress by Multiple Regression Analysis to gain the result.
The regression will be run in the E-views software in order to identify the relationship between
dependent and independent variable of this research. The dependent variable is gross domestic
product (GDP) per capita, while the independent variable are foreign direct investment,
openness, and federal debt. Federal debt was viewed as the main variable which will affect the
economic growth in Malaysia. As effect of federal debt towards economic growth is a normal
study that have been done by numerous researcher, this study include the openness variable as
one of the independent variable which is not very well-known yet among people. The result
gain by the researcher was insignificant relationship of federal debt with Malaysian’s economy
and foreign direct investment as the main variable that affect growth domestic product per
capita.



