

THE EFFECT OF FEDERAL DEBT TOWARDS MALAYSIA'S ECONOMY

NUR ERIENA BINTI KAMARUZAMAN 2016631496

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS.) BUSINESS ECONOMICS
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

JUNE 2019

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (BUSINESS ECONOMIC) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

Hereby, declare that:
• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
• This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except when otherwise stated.

• All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

(Student ID Number : <u>2016631496</u>)

I, Nur Eriena Binti Kamaruzaman,

information have been specifically acknowledged.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE
AUTHOR'S D	ECLARATION	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TABLE OF CONTENT		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURE		
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS		
ABSTRACT		X
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of Study	1-2
	1.3 Problem Statement	3
	1.4 Research Questions	3
	1.5 Research Objectives	3
	1.6 Significance of the Study	4
	1.7 Scope of the Study	5
	1.8 Limitations of the Study	5
	1.9 Definition of Key Terms	6-7
	1.10 Summary	7
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Introduction	8
	2.2 Literature Review of Economic Growth	8-9
	2.3 Literature Review of Foreign Direct Investment	9-10
	2.4 Literature Review of Openness	11-12
	2.5 Literature Review of Federal Debt	12-13
	2.6 Theoretical/ Research Framework	14
	2.7 Summary	15

CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Introduction	16
	3.2 Sampling	16
	3.3 Data Collection	16
	3.4 Variables	17
	3.5 Research Design	17
	3.6 Hypothesis Statement	18
	3.7 Research Methodology	19-20
	3.8 Summary	20
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Introduction	21
	4.2 Stationary	21
	4.2.1 Stationarity for gross domestic product (GDP) per	22
	capita	
	4.2.2 Stationarity for foreign direct investment (FDI)	23
	4.2.3 Stationarity for openness (OP)	23
	4.2.4 Stationarity for federal debt (FD)	23
	4.3 Ordinary Least Square (OLS)	24-29
	4.4 Discussion	30-33
	4.5 Summary	33
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1 Introduction	34
	5.2 Conclusion	34
	5.3 Recommendation	35
	5.4 Summary	35
REFERENCES		36-41
APPENDICES		42-58

ABSTRACT

This research are about the effect of federal debt towards economic growth in Malaysia. The data collection were in annually which the researcher gain from World Bank Data, Bank Negara Malaysia (BNM), and Census and Economic Information Center (CEIC). The data variable were secondary data which based in Malaysia from the year of 1980 to 2018 which involve 39 years. The data will be regress by Multiple Regression Analysis to gain the result. The regression will be run in the E-views software in order to identify the relationship between dependent and independent variable of this research. The dependent variable is gross domestic product (GDP) per capita, while the independent variable are foreign direct investment, openness, and federal debt. Federal debt was viewed as the main variable which will affect the economic growth in Malaysia. As effect of federal debt towards economic growth is a normal study that have been done by numerous researcher, this study include the openness variable as one of the independent variable which is not very well-known yet among people. The result gain by the researcher was insignificant relationship of federal debt with Malaysian's economy and foreign direct investment as the main variable that affect growth domestic product per capita.